Craeey Huskin
CHAIRMAN

Jerfut Havrix
VICE CHAIR

Andrew T Chelser

interin: Executive Darector

Member Avenciey
CITIER OF
ESCALON,
LATHROP
L0
MANTECAL
RIPON,
STOORKTOM,
TRACY,

AT

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
3555 E. Weber Ave. Stockton, CA 95202
(209)468-3913

WWW.SjCog org

September 23, 2005

Ms. Rachel Falsetti

California Department of Transportation
Division of Transportation Programming, MS82
P.O. Box 942874

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001

Subject: Formal Amendment #21 to the 2004 Federal Transportation
Improvement Program

Dear Ms. Falsetti:

Enclosed for your review and approval is the documentation for Formal
Amendment #21 to the Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP).
The San Joaquin Council of Governments Board approved Amendment #21 on
September 22, 2005. State and Federal approval is required. A 30-day public
review period was completed in August and September. The public hearing was
held on September 21, 2005. No comments on the Amendment were received.

Formal FTIP Amendment #21 modifies funding levels and sources for a single,
non-exempt, regionally significant project. The project is STIP PPNO# 7965B
(CTIPS# 112-0000-0040), 1-205 Widening Stages 2 & 3. This is a formal
amendment because funds added to the project exceed $2M. A new conformity
determination is not required.

The funding changes do not reflect a change in the design concept and scope of
the project or impact the conformity analysis years as assumed for the regional
emissions analysis of the currently conformed RTP and TIP. The cost changes as
listed below do not interfere with the timely implementation of any TCMs.




Page 2
Amendment #21 will do the following in chronological order:

1) Add $350,000 in local funding from the City of Tracy for construction,

2) Add $2,283,000 RIP and 33,346,000 IIP for construction per CTC’s STIP
Amendment 045-007 on 12/09/05 addressing construction cost escalation;

3) Move $107,000 RIP and $107,000 IIP from prior year PE funds to Fiscal Year
2006/07 to reflect STIP programming for R/W Support;

4) Move $26,901,000 from RIP and 339,426,000 from IIP construction funds to SJ
County Measure K fund source per STIP AB3090 agreement with CTC;

5) Advance all funds from Fiscal Year 2006/07 to Fiscal Year 2005/06.

The required documentation is enclosed.
1. Resolution R-06-10
2. SJCOG Staff Report
3. CTIPs reports
4. Revised Financial Plan

This TIP as amended conforms to the applicable SIPs, meets all applicable transportation
planning requirements per 23 CFR Part 450, and meets the transportation conformity regulations
per 40 CFR 93.122(g).

If you have any questions, please contact Douglas Ito of my staff at (209) 468-3913.

Sincerely,

ANDREW CHESLEY
Interim Executive Director

cc: Mayela Sosa, FHWA
Lorraine Lerrman, FTA
Abijiht Bagde, Caltrans HQ




LSAN Y OAQUIN

RESOLUTION
SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

R-06-10

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT #21 TO
THE FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the San Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG) is a Regional Transportation

Planning Agency and a Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), pursuant to State and
Federal designation; and

WHEREAS, the MPO is required to develop, maintain, and endorse the 2004 Federal

Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) with a three-year program of projects for federal
funding assistance; and

WHEREAS, in order to maintain a current and accurate FTIP, amendments are needed
periodically; and

WHEREAS, the FTIP provides a three-year list of specific projects to move forward with federal
funding; and

WHEREAS, the projects submitted in the FTIP are financially constrained and the financial plan
affirms that funding is available; and

WHEREAS, FTIP Amendment #21 modifies funding for the Interstate 205 Widening project;
and

WHEREAS, FTIP Amendment #21 does the following: The Amendment will advance funds
from Fiscal Year 2006/07 to Fiscal Year 2005/06, add local funding from the City of Tracy for
the costs associated with widening Interstate 205, reflect the pending AB3090 agreement that
CTC will consider in September 2005, and make other minor corrections to project construction
funding to correctly reflect STIP programming; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Clean Air Act Amendments require that “No department, agency, or
instrumentality of the Federal Government shall engage in, support in any way or provide
financial assistance for, license or permit, or approve an activity which does not conform to an
implementation plan after it has been approved or promulgated under Section 110”; and

WHEREAS, The project included in the FTIP by this amendment has been demonstrated to
satisfy the requirements of 40 CFR 93.118 and 93.119 without a new regional emissions analysis
in accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR 93.122(e)(2)(ii). Accordingly, the project is
included in the regional emissions analysis of the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) with
design concept and scope adequately detailed to determine its contribution to the transportation
plan's regional emissions at the time of the transportation plan's conformity determination, and
that the design concept, scope, and implementation schedule of the project is not significantly
different from that described in the transportation plan. In addition, the funding or the project

will not delay the implementation of projects in the Metropolitan Transportation Plan or FTIP;
and




Page 2 of 2
Resolution #R-06-10

WHEREAS, the Regional Transportation Plan for 2030 includes projects and policies that
provide for expeditious implementation of Transportation Control Measures contained in the
State Improvement Plan; and

WHEREAS, these amendments are consistent with the adopted RTP; and
WHEREAS, this project does not impact the conformity finding of the FTIP and RTP; and

WHEREAS, SICOG staff also analyzed the financial capacity of the FTIP and determined that
sufficient resources will be available to accommodate these amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that SJCOG approves formal FTIP Amendment #21
contingent on the approval by the California Transportation Commission of the I-205 project
agenda items at the September 29, 2005, California Transportation Commission meeting.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of September 2005, by the following votes of the San
Joaquin Council of Governments, to wit;

AYES: Councilman Haskin, Escalon; Mayor Rhodes, Lathrop;
Mayor Pro Tem Hitchcock, Lodi; Councilman Harris,
Manteca; Supervisor Sieglock, San Joaquin County;
Supervisor Mow, San Joaquin County.

NOES: None

ABSENT: Cguncilman Restuccia, Ripon; Mayor Chavez, Stockton;
' Vice Mayor Giovanetti, Stockton; Mayor Bilbrey, Tracy.

e, 2
GARY L/HASKIN
Chair




9/2005
SJCOG Board

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: 2004 Federal Transportation
Improvement Program Amendment #21

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Motion to: (1) Adopt FTIP Amendment
#21 Contingent on the 1-205 Project
Votes at the September 29, 2005,
California Transportation Commission
Meeting; and (2) Adopt Resolution
#R-06-10 that Documents Board Action

DISCUSSION:

Summary

FTIP Amendment #21 advances the programming of funds for the I-205 Widening project
into Fiscal Year 05/06 to allow the construction phase of this project to proceed. The
California Transportation Commission (CTC) vote anticipated September 29, 2005 releases
State funds for this project. This FTIP Amendment aligns the expected CTC vote with
federal requirements. SJCOG Board is considering this amendment for adoption contingent
on an affirmative vote from the CTC on September 29, 2005.

Federal Transportation Program Overview

The Federal Transportation Program (FTIP) is a financially constrained transportation
programming document developed by the San Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG)
through its member agencies, and in cooperation with State and Federal agencies, and the
eight San Joaquin Valley counties. The premise behind the FTIP is that it is the incremental
implementation (three years) of the long-range Regional Transportation Plan (20-years). The
FTIP serves to present federal funding agencies manageable components of funding the long-
range plan.

If any amendments made to the FTIP cause a change in the financial element, it is required
that a revised financial plan be open to public comment for a period of 30 days. The public
comment period started August 22, 2005 and ended September 21, 2005, at the conclusion of
the public hearing.

FTIP Amendment #21

FTIP Amendment #21 modifies funding levels and sources for a single, non-exempt,
regionally significant project. The project is STIP PPNO# 7965B (CTIPS# 112-0000-0040),
I-205 Widening Stages 2 & 3. This is a formal amendment because funds added to the
project exceed $2M, and thus requires State and federal approval.




The funding changes do not reflect a change in the design concept and scope of the project or
impact the conformity analysis years as assumed for the regional emissions analysis of the
currently conformed RTP and TIP. The cost changes as listed below do not interfere with the
timely implementation of any TCMs.

Amendment #21 will do the following in chronological order:

1) Add $350,000 in local funding from the City of Tracy for construction;

2) Add 32,283,000 RIP and 33,346,000 IIP for construction per CTC’s STIP
Amendment 045-007 on 12/09/05 addressing construction cost escalation,

3) Move 3107,000 RIP and $107,000 IIP from prior year PE funds to Fiscal Year
2006/07 to reflect STIP programming for R/W Support

4) Move $26,901,000 from RIP and 339,426,000 from IIP construction funds to SJ
County Measure K fund source per STIP AB3090 agreement with CTC;

5) Advance all funds from Fiscal Year 2006/07 to Fiscal Year 2005/06.

The FTIP as amended conforms to the applicable SIPs, meets all applicable transportation
planning requirements per 23 CFR Part 450, and meets the transportation conformity
regulations per 40 CFR 93.122(g).

Recommendation

e Adopt FTIP Amendment #21 contingent on the 1-205 project votes at the
September 29, 2005, California Transportation Commission meeting.

¢ Adopt Resolution #R-06-10 that Documents Board Action.

Prepared by: Douglas Ito, Senior Regional Planner
M:A\STAFFRPT\2005\September\BOARD\SJCOG Amendment21_I-205.doc




. ' . g ua.un: 0 {un

ger'ovleE  vOdLLO WD | veot'zz | ooososzz jB10L 16200000242 00°4Z PuBWY diid unboar uea
Joud !
000'81Z 7Y $ 000
08081 S/0B0E/OS
0#00-0000-Z4} QI SdILD waloid jeuibuo - .
. 1sUeD
26961 ONdd diLS Poloid jeusug [0080F22 | 000604 ZE vzors
wessssen SO0Z/LLBO - b UOISIOA 4erersnn My
polosd MaN EE| (£9Z sebejg Buiuspi 50Z-1 40} 060E BY)
— — . Tonn
pZe'E6G'S  ¥.O'PEL'SZ  000°2.9'99  WIuND a66765'26 S 1oL —— 0012 PusY ditd oo
9z5'€90'y  LLV'9ZS J0ud e
$66'V25'204 § 000
100-S¥0 juswipuawe Jad LOHE|EDS NOD PPY HOUHN/HSYO-LS
NOD 01 000'05€$ AoB1L J0 KD PPY I o 091.008-0b
90/50 0} L0/90 Wwouj Buipun pefod soueApy 00°L29't6 #sued vzors
seenres GO0Z/LLI0 - ¥ UOISIOA wonsuene 000'004'+ My Ao} SOUE] § OF SSUR) ¢ IO USCHA SEIM0EN
ebuey) 'yog/edodssed 966'212'S 166'685'Y 3d |-5 enoy o (0§ SN PIO) snUSAY Yk - AoeiL 502
|2opas BES jeoa o1/60 50780 80120 70750 50750 50770 aseud smeis

JusLa(g [BlLUBL] sies A Joud FEER]
(siBaA JoUd g Jusuny) Alewwng Buipuny 1500 peje|edss B0l v
pund
' SjuBLIWOY 190f0id (abejusaiad suesjen 1ad paje|eass $)S03 UOKONISUOD) vasia
Nid
uopduoseq ebueyd ajnpayog weuboid spuisod
13l uonduosag anoy

ad1oy9 |euoibay / dILS

(uoisiap 3soybiH) jeuliod uinbeop ueg
weibold Juswanoiduw| uogepodsuel ] eidpad $002 SJUSWILIAA0D JO |IoUno) uinbeor ues




2004 FTIP Revenue and Expenditure Plan (Based on CTC Approved STIP August 5, 2004)
(including Amendment #21)

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

($1,000s)
Revenue versus Programmed 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07)] TOTAL
State and Federal Revenues
STIP (Fund Estimate)
Regional - RTIP $0 $2,428 $0 $2,428
Regional - TE $0 $0 $9 $9
Interregional - ITIP $0 $0 $0 $0
Interregional - TE $0 $0 $0 $0
SHOPP (Fund Estimate) $0 $0 $0 $0
Local Assistance (Fund Estimate)
CMAQ $0 $0 $0 $0
RSTP $0 $0 $0 $0
HBRR $0 $0 $0 $0
HES/SR2S $0 30 $0 30
Other Federal Highway Funds*?
Federal Lands Highway Program $0 $0 $0 $0
Bridge Discretionary Program $0 $0 $0 $0
NCPD Program/Borders/Corridors Program $0 $0 $0 $0
Recreational Trails Program $0 $0 $0 $0
TCSP $0 $0 $0 $0
Ferry Boat Discretionary %0 $0 $0 $0
National Scenic Byways $0 $0 $0 $0
High Priority/Demo Projects $0 $1,000 $1,000 $2,000
Emergency Relief Program $0 $0 $0 $0
Other (Federal Section 115 Demo) $0 $0 $0 $0
Federal Transit Funds®
3037 - JARC $0 $0 $0 $0
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula $978 $581 $279 $1,838
5308 - Clean Fuel $0 $0 $0 $0
5309(a) - Fixed Guideway $0 $0 $0 $0
5309(b) - New Starts $0 $0 $0 $0
5309(c) - Bus Allocation $0 $0 $0 $0
53010 - Elderly and Disabled $0 $300 $300 $600
53011 - Nonurbanized Area Formula $0 $0 $0 $0
Non-Title 23/FTA Federal Funds (Describe) $0 $0 $0 $0
Other State Transportation Funds
TCRP $0 $0 $0 $0
Other (Describe) $0 $0 $0 $0
State Minor Program $0 $0 $0
Local Revenues
Local Transportation Funds
Transportation Sales Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
Transit Fares $0 $0 $0 $0
Local Transportation Funds
General Funds $0 $0 $0 $0
Other (Describe) $0 $0 $0 $0




SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
($1,000s)
Programmed 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07]] TOTAL
State and Federal Revenues
STIP (Fund Estimate)
Regional - RTIP $4,733 $21,373 $1,932 $28,038
Regional - TE $2,945 $0 $221 $3,166
Interregional - ITIP $0 $3,676 $0 $3,676
Interregional - TE $0 $0 $63 $63
SHOPP (Fund Estimate) $21,343 $18,475 $17,228 $57,046
Local Assistance (Fund Estimate)
CMAQ $4,455 $9,212 $7,039 $20,706
RSTP $5,882 $5,999 $6,119 $18,000
HBRR $2,260 $52 $15,513 $17,825
HES/SR2S $1,143 $140 $0 $1,283
Other Federal Highway Funds™?
Federal Lands Highway Program $0 $0 $0 $0
Bridge Discretionary Program $0 $0 30 $0
NCPD Program/Borders/Corridors Program $235 $0 $0 $235
Recreational Trails Program $0 $0 $0 $0
TCSP $0 $0 $0 $0
Ferry Boat Discretionary $0 30 $0 $0
National Scenic Byways $0 $0 $0 $0
High Priority/Demo Projects $22,000 $0 $0 $22,000
Emergency Relief Program $50 $50 $50 $150
Other (Federal Section 115 Demo) $100 $0 $0 $100
Federal Transit Funds®
3037 - JARC $150 $150 $150 $450
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula $15,011 $12,563 $10,948 $38,522
5308 - Clean Fuel $0 $0 50 $0
5309(a) - Fixed Guideway $0 $0 30 $0
5309(b) - New Starts $0 $0 $0 $0
5309(c) - Bus Allocation $10,914 $0 $0 $10,914
53010 - Elderly and Disabled $838 $0 $0 $838
53011 - Nonurbanized Area Formula $120 $120 $120 $360
Non-Title 23/FTA Federal Funds (Describe) $0 $0 $0 $0
Other State Transportation Funds
TCRP $525 $6,239 $25,000 $31,764
Other (FLP Port of Stockton) $1,000 $1,000
State Minor Program $1,700 $3,112 $1,700
Local Revenues
Local Transportation Funds
Transportation Sales Tax $7,245 $66,785 $461 $74,491
Transit Fares or Transit LTF $4,543 $4,309 $4,091 $12,943
Local Transportation Funds $0
General Funds $5,773 $4,446 $1,670 $11,889
Other (Describe) $0 $0 $0 $0
[Total $112,965 $156,701 $92,305 $355 459




SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

($1,000s)
Revenue 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07]] TOTAL|
State and Federal Revenues
STIP (Fund Estimate)
Regional - RTIP $4,733 $23,801 $1,932 $30,466
Regional - TE $2,945 $0 $230 $3,175
Interregional - ITIP $0 $3,676 $0 $3,676
Interregional - TE $0 30 $63 $63
SHOPP (Fund Estimate) $21,343 $18,475 $17,228 $57,046
Local Assistance (Fund Estimate)
CMAQ $4,455 $9,212 $7,039 $20,706
RSTP $5,882 $5,999 $6,119 $18,000
HBRR $2,260 $52 $15,513 $17,825
HES/SR2S $1,143 $140 $0 $1,283
Other Federal Highway Funds™*
Federal Lands Highway Program $0 30 $0 30
Bridge Discretionary Program 30 $0 $0 $0
NCPD Program/Borders/Corridors Program $235 $0 $0 $235
Recreational Trails Program $0 $0 $0 $0
TCSP 30 $0 $0 $0
Ferry Boat Discretionary $0 $0 $0 $0
National Scenic Byways $0 $0 $0 $0
High Priority/Demo Projects $22,000 $1,000 $1,000 $24,000
Emergency Relief Program $50 $50 $50 $150
Other (Federal Section 115 Demo) $100 $0 $0 $100
Federal Transit Funds®
3037 - JARC $150 $150 $150 $450
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula $15,989 $13,144 $11,227 $40,360
5308 - Clean Fuel $0 $0 $0 50
5309(a) - Fixed Guideway $0 $0 $0 $0
5309(b) - New Starts $0 $0 $0 $0
5309(c) - Bus Aliocation $10,914 $0 $0 $10,914
53010 - Elderly and Disabled $838 $300 $300 $1,438
53011 - Nonurbanized Area Formula $120 $120 $120 $360
Non-Title 23/FTA Federal Funds (Describe) $0 $0 $0 $0
Other State Transportation Funds
TCRP $525 $6,239 $25,000 $31,764
Other (FLP Port of Stockton) $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000
State Minor Funds $1,700 $3,112 $1,700
Local Revenues
Local Transportation Funds
Transportation Sales Tax $7,245 $66,785 $461 $74,491
Transit Fares or Transit LTF $4,543 $4,309 $4,091 $12,943
Local Transportation Funds $0
General Funds $5,773 $4,446 $1,670 $11,889
Other (Describe) $0 $0 $0 $0
[Total $113,043 $161,010 $93,803 $362,334
NOTES

1. Federal Land Highway program includes:
Indian Reservation Roads
NPS Parkways And Park Roads
F&WS Refuge Roads
Public Lands Highways
Forest Highways
PLH Discretionary

2. For additional information on this program, visit http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/programadmin/covert21.htm>

3. For additional information on this program, visit http://www.fta.dot.gov/4187_ENG_HTML.htm
* Amount reflects $517,000 in Orange Book for Stanislaus County (this is a joint project). Amount is not reflect in STANCOG TIP.




